Public Document Pack

NOTICE

4 .

S !

> Ve

S 2 &

S0 s

§ e ‘

OF - R

z | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 7TH JANUARY, 2019
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, EILEEN QUICK,
SAMANTHA RAYNER, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND EDWARD WILSON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER,
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS
AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 21 December 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by
accessing the Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.

11-50

51-54







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded
as

“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning
Acts

and associated legislation, Departme
[...]
eting: 1 declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx.
As soon as we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 6



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman),  Michael Airey,  John Bowden, @ Wisdom Da Costa,  Eileen Quick,
Samantha Rayner and Edward Wilson

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edward Wilson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Alexander — Declared a personal interest in item 1 as several members of his
family either attended or worked in some of the schools listed in the report. He
confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Clir Bicknell — Declared a personal interest in item 1 as his son was the interim
deputy head teach of Holyport College and Eton College sponsored Holyport College.
He added his youngest son was a pupil at Trevelyan Middle School which was listed
in the report for item 1. Councillor Bicknell confirmed he attended Panel with an open
mind.

Clir Bowden — Declared a personal interest in item 1 as he is a relative of a former
employee of the Planning Consultants used by the applicant. He confirmed that he
had never discussed the item with his relative and that he attended Panel with an
open mind.

Clir E. Wilson — Declared a personal interest in item 1 as his wife was employed at
Holyport College which had a connection with Eton College. He confirmed he attended
Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018
be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

18/02033*  Eton College: Construction of a new school sports centre comprising a
9-court sports hall capable of offering multipurpose indoor sports, x8
squash courts, general fitness spaces, an athlete development
programme space including a sprint track, dojo space, physio spaces,
classrooms and offices for PE staff and students, a triple height
combing wall space, rifle range and associated plant, storage, WC
and changing facilities. Construction of a new Eton Sports and
Aquatics Centre comprising a 25m pool with movable floor suitable for
swimming,
[...]
ing the case, Members considered that greater weight
should be afforded to the Very Special Circumstances case in the
following areas:

1. Need for college to upgrade and improve their existing indoor
sports facilities to enable pupils to participate in full curriculum
of sports, to ensure adequate recreation space for pupils and
to ensure continued success of College in attracting pupils and
delivering for their needs — Weight afforded should be
increased to Very Significant.

2. Community benefits from the proposed use of facilities by local
schools and local residents — Weight afforded should be
changed to Very Significant (This will be secured with a
Legal Agreement).

3. High Quality of the Design of the scheme — Weight afforded
should be increased to moderate. Members noted the very

8



positive comments with regards the design from Historic
England.

4. Members noted that there would be an increase in
employment opportunities and felt that should be added to the
Very Special Circumstances case even if the weight afforded
could only be set at very limited.

Once these issues had been identified, members further discussed the
item and the benefits and harm arising as a result of the proposal. A
motion to approve the development was advanced on the basis of the
above revised very special circumstances weightings. In advancing
approval members considered that the balance had now tilted in
favour of approval and the very special circumstances now clearly
outweighed the harm.

— A vote then took place and the Panel voted UNANIMOUSLY TO
AUTHORISE THE GRANTING OF PLANNING PERMISSION
(contrary to the Head of Planning’s recommendation). The grant
of planning permission was delegated to the Head of Planning
subject to a legal agreement be agreed that secured a suitable
level of community use of the facilities, relevant conditions and
referral to the Secretary of State.

(The Panel was addressed by Dr Roz Rivas of the Eton and Eton
Wick Neighbourhood Plan Group in support of the application and
Simon Henderson the Head Master of Eton College and Katherine
Russell the Head Teacher at Eton Porny School in favour of the
application).

18/02637 Mr Collett: Outline application for access, layout and scale to be
considered at this stage with all matters to be reserved for the
construction of 2 x two bedroom dwellings, 14 apartments, associated
parking and new vehicular access following the demolition of 9-11
Imperial Road at 9-11 Imperial Road, Windsor.

THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY delegate to the Head of
Planning to:

1. Secure an appropriate level of affordable housing following
negotiations with the applicant and then to APPROVE planning
permission subject to a legal agreement to secure the agreed
affordable housing contribution and subject to the conditions set
out in Section 13 of the Main Report. Or;

2. Refuse planning permission for the lack of affordable housing if no
agreement has been reached on an appropriate level of provision
by 31 January 2019.

(The Panel was addressed by Glenn Batchelar in objection).

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ...,



10



Agenda Item 4
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

7th January 2019

INDEX
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 18/03027/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.
Location: Windsor Physiotherapy Essex Lodge 69 Osborne Road Windsor SL4 3EQ
Proposal: Construction of new building comprising 11 x two bedroom and 3 x one bedroom flats with associated parking,
alteration to existing access and new bin enclosure.
Applicant:  Mr Howells Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 17 January 2019
Item No. 2 Application No. 18/03138/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.
Location: Land To Rear of 54 To 60 Clewer Hill Road Windsor
Proposal: Partial demolition of garages, and change of use and conversion of 6 garages and 2 storage buildings to a
single storey dwelling, with parking, access and amenity space.
Applicant:  Mr Gray Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 9 January 2019

AGLIST

11



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

7 January 2019 ltem: 1
Application 18/03027/FULL

No.:

Location: Windsor Physiotherapy Essex Lodge 69 Osborne Road Windsor SL4 3EQ

Proposal: Construction of new building comprising 11 x two bedroom and 3 x one bedroom flats

with associated parking, alteration to existing access and new bin enclosure.
Applicant: Mr Howells
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward:  Windsor Unparished/Park Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission to demolish an existing Edwardian building close to
Windsor town centre and replace it with a part 3, part 4 storey building comprising 14
apartments with associated car parking. The current scheme follows previous applications to
build 14 flats on the site which have been refused and dismissed on appeal. It is not considered
that the current scheme has sufficiently addressed the previous concerns and the application is
recommended for refusal for the reasons set out below.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 13 of this report):

1. | The proposed development would appear cramped and unduly prominent in the
street scene to the detriment of the spacious character and appearance of the site
itself and the locality in general and the setting of the adjacent Conservation Area.

2. | The proposed development would appear overbearing and unduly prominent when
viewed from Heron Lodge to the detriment of their living conditions.

3. | The proposal would result in future pressure to remove or reduce the adjacent Lime
tree and insufficient space has been provided to secure any meaningful
planting/landscaping.

4. | The proposal has failed to deliver any affordable housing in accordance with
paragraph 64 of the NPPF.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application; such decisions can only be made by the Panel.

o At the request of Councillor Airey given concern regarding harmful impact on local area,
particularly with regard to the proximity to the conservation area and concerns of over
development.

13



3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site is a triangular shaped, prominent corner plot, located at the junction of
Osborne Road and Bolton Avenue, close to Windsor town centre. The site currently comprises a
detached Edwardian, two storey building which is in use as a physiotherapist, Pilates studio and
medical offices. There is also one residential unit on the site. The site is enclosed by a close
boarded fence and is completely covered in hard surfacing with no trees within the site. There are
trees on the adjacent highway land.

The site is sits higher than Heron Lodge, a three storey flatted development to the south east of
the site and lies opposite detached dwellings in Bolton Avenue. Larger scale flatted
developments, Dene House and Knights Place lie to the west of the site on the
gyratory/roundabout. The two northern corners of the roundabout including Kings House, a
similar Edwardian building, are smaller in scale and the application site is considered to have
some gateway qualities being located on a main junction into the town centre.

KEY CONSTRAINTS

The site lies close to the Inner Windsor Conservation Area which runs along the opposite side of
Osborne Road to the north of the site. The site lies within the ‘leafy residential suburbs’ charact
[...]
rall design. The visual
impact of the under croft parking also undermines the design intent.

It is considered that the proposed development, by virtue of its siting, layout, height, size, bulk
and design would appear cramped and unduly prominent and obtrusive in the street scene and
would be harmful to the spacious character and appearance of the site itself and the locality in
general including the setting of the adjacent Conservation Area. The proposal fails to comply
with Local Plan policies DG1, H10, H11 and CA2 and emerging policies SP3, HO5 and HE1 and
guidance set out in the NPPF.

ii Impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring properties/future occupants

It is necessary to carefully consider the impact of the proposal on the living conditions of any
neighbouring properties particularly in terms of light, outlook and privacy. Paragraph 127 (f) of the
NPPF (2018) states developments should “create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible
and which promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future
users”.

Emerging Policy SP3 states that development will be expected to have no unacceptable effect on
the amenities enjoyed by the occupants of adjoining properties in terms of privacy, light,
disturbance, vibration, pollution, dust, smell and access to sunlight and daylight.

The adjacent Heron Lodge comprises a 3 storey block of flats which is set down below the height
of the application site by approximately 1m. The building is shallow in depth and has front and
rear windows and windows in the flank elevation facing the application site at ground, first and
second floor levels. The proposed building would be sited close to the flank boundary of the site
with Heron Lodge and would have a height of 11.6m and project 9.5m beyond the rear elevation
of Heron Lodge. Given the difference in land levels and the size, scale and depth of the proposed
building in proximity to Heron Lodge it is considered that the building
[...]
cient to justify an
objection. Likewise it is not considered that any objection in terms of noise and pollution could be
sustained.

It is considered that sufficient distance would be maintained between the proposed development
and the flats at Dene House and Kings House and the proposal would not result in any significant
loss of amenity to these properties.

There are roof top terraces proposed to serve units 13 and 14. However these terraces would be
sunken below the surrounding pitch roofs and would not introduce any issues in terms of
overlooking and loss of privacy.

In conclusion, whilst it is considered that the amenities of the future occupants of the apartments
would be acceptable it is considered that the proposed development, by virtue of its siting, size,
scale and design would appear overbearing and unduly prominent when viewed from Heron
Lodge and would produce an unneighbourly form of development to the detriment of their living
conditions in terms of light, outlook and privacy, contrary to emerging policy EP3 and paragraph
127 of the NPPF.

iii Impact on highway safety and parking

The site currently benefits from two vehicular accesses, one off Osborne Road and the other off
Bolton Avenue. It is proposed to stop up the access on Osborne Road and reconfigure the
existing access on Bolton Avenue to serve the proposed development. The stopping up of the
existing access onto a primary distributor road is considered to be a highway gain.

On street parking on the A308 Osborne Road is prohibited and enforced by double yellow lines.
Bolton Avenue is within a controlled parking zone, containing a mix of double yellow lines,
residential permit holder parking and time limited parking restrictions.

The development provides a total of 20 car parking spaces. Strictly speaking the proposal would
require 25 car parking spaces to accord with the adopted parking standard. However the
proposed parking ratio of 1.5 parking spaces for each 2 bed unit and 1 space per 
[...]
 the lounge there is likely to be considerable pressure to prune or remove this
tree to improve the light into the building. There is also likely to be concerns relating to over-
dominance, particularly when the tree sways in windy weather.

The layout is dominated by the building and car park and very little space has been provided for
any sustainable structural planting. The current layout does not allow for the planting of any large
trees.

The proposed development, by virtue of its size, siting, layout and design would result in future
pressure to reduce or remove the adjacent Lime tree in Bolton Avenue and insufficient space has
been provided within the site to provide any meaningful planting/landscaping to the detriment of
the character and appearance of the locality and contrary to local plan policies N6 and DG1 and
emerging policies SP3 and NR2.

v Affordable Housing

Local Plan policy H3 requires sites of 0.5ha or over or schemes proposing 15 or more additional
dwellings to provide affordable housing and requires 30% of units on qualifying sites to be
affordable. The emerging policy HO3 requires a minimum requirement of 30% affordable
housing units to be sought on sites proposing over 10 net additional dwellings or which have a
combined gross internal floor area over 1000 sg.m. The delivery of affordable housing will be
expected to be provided on-site or on an alternative site, only if provision would result in a more
effective use of available resources or would meet an identified housing need, such as providing
a better social mix and wider housing choice.

In addition to the above, Paragraph 64 of the NPPF states:

“Where major development involving the provision of housing is proposed, planning policies and
decisions should expect at least 10% of the homes to be available for affordable home
ownership (Footnote 29 As part of the overall affordable housing contribution from the site),
unless this would exceed the level of affordable housing required in t
[...]
ea has been calculated at
446.04sg.m. The proposed gross internal floor area has been calculated at 1,784 sq.m. The net
additional floor area has therefore been calculated at 1,337.96 sq.m.

CONCLUSION

It is not considered that the current scheme has sufficiently overcome the previous objections
raised by the Inspector. The resulting building is still too large for the plot and would detract from
the spacious ‘leafy residential’ character of the locality and have a harmful impact on the
character and appearance of the area including the setting of the adjacent Conservation Area
contrary to adopted policies DG1, H10, H11 and CA2 and emerging policies SP3, HO5 and HE1.
The proposal would also have an adverse impact on the living conditions of the neighbouring flats
at Heron Lodge and could result in future pressure to remove or reduce the adjacent Lime tree to
the detriment of the visual amenity of the locality. There would also be a lack of opportunity to
provide for any significant soft landscaping. The proposal has also failed to provide any
affordable housing. For these reasons it is considered that the proposal is unacceptable and
should be refused.

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout
Appendix B — plan and elevation drawings
Appendix C — Cross sections

Appendix D — Comparison elevations

REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

The proposal development, because of its siting, layout, height, size, bulk and design would
appear cramped and unduly prominent and obtrusive in the street scene and would be harmful to
the spacious character and appearance of the site itself and the locality in general including the
setting of the adjacent Conservation Area. The proposal fails to comply with Local Plan policies
DG1, H10, H11l and CA2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan
Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003 and emerging policies SP3, HO5 and HE1 of the
Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 Submission Version and guidance set out in paragraph 127 of the
NPPF.

The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, size, scale and design would appear
overbearing and unduly prominent when viewed from Heron Lodge and would result in an
unneighbourly form of development to the detriment of their living conditions in terms of light,
outlook and privacy, contrary to emerging policy SP3 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033
Submission Version and guidance set out in paragraph 127 of the NPPF.

The proposed development, because of its siting, size, layout and design would result in future
pressure to reduce or remove the adjacent Lime tree in Bolton Avenue and insufficient space has
been provided within the site to provide any meaningful planting/landscaping to the detriment of
the character and visual amenity of the locality and contrary to local plan policies N6 and DG1 of
the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan Incorporating Alterations adopted

25



June 2003 and emerging policies SP3 and NR2 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033
Submission Version.

In the absence of a mechanism to secure Affordable Housing the proposal fails to comply with
Paragraphs 63 and 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policy H3 of the Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Adopted Local Plan and emerging Policy HO3 of the
Borough Local Plan 2013 -2033 (Submission Version).

26



APPENDIX A — SITE LOCATION &

BLOCK PLAN

27



FrRANG
Es

DENE HOUSE

garages

28

&

El Sub S

17600

17seE

sat

r7ea

A



APPENDIX B — FLOOR PLANS &

ELEVATIONS

MY HO0Td Z8Hld

.’r\

(=]

s
__

D




]
«l

Gl

NYId 50O Q¥HL

co

c]

=l

=

&l

Sqpopu pmar =

o Aezopm -

iy

Aucajeg

(waa]
B
ss)

-

usuTiN

N4 20071 ONGD3S

=]

LA
-

o

mnw|
B

By

Aucajeg

El

|
ol

30



=]

=}

0 2

&

=

i

NYId J00Y

ey wpa,
onEu P

il

en

o

%
g

|
- |
: |
m-mnj

o

P

R e

ol ey

<l
=]

AR s

L e s |

(=1}

31



TR

(pascdold Se 583 UUON] €-9 NOILYAT 13

pasodold seise3 yInosg) -2 NOILYAIT3

(pasodold se 1sapl JUON] ¥- NOILYAS 13

32



I

Qd350d04d 58 0-0 NOILD3S

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

APPENDIX C - PROPOSED

SECTIONS

4
T e
== [r— woopeg
L (2) e
IEES . e WY
f0 7 UL weg  ||synsuzg ] ajng=ug .a_nww_m [
® ©
fien s . = i
[/ uaiy weg ||sng-uz R ea apg-uz v i
@) D I
il 1 | (1o
wonupag aing-u3
JajsEp ﬁ_w—. @ =R
catgm
e
d350d04d 58 8- NOILD3S
sapio . m}m« @ . [ eorez: - PPbar:
B oaueRus 3
|EUnwwag @ F
e sunia e, WY
Lo sng=ug y e) 5
m e £ §
mm =[] [=]=] =] Buluig e
ol oo O | =gz weg @ ‘m _H_ .|
A 0o m| _H__H_

wrETe

Q350d0¥d 58 D-0 NOILD3S

j| wooupesn

1msEp

wonpEy

 E0ELE] O

O E@

LI

AU

03S0d0dd 58 ¥ NOILO3S

WOCIDEE
ssel

angeug || Wowpes

sing-a

©
B
pidng
©)

E

]

=

wocen

o woonpeg
JsiEE

ans-3
@
pdng
o
=
=
e
<
¢
&

33



APPENDIX D — COMPARISON

ELEVATIONS

EoET]

pasodold S8 UD|EAS|S 158\ UIN0S

IANNIAY
NOL70d

|
N

([
BN
T
Y
-

BEDE BR0W

NEEEIEE RIS

I 1 I ETYE

@ INNIAY

= |
2] |
22| I [
.
L

= cAD 7 _ .
BIessIE O\ML N . w\Jp (

34



DENE HOUSE
{outlne Indlcated only)

fidge- 3035

APPENDIX D — COMPARISON
ELEVATIONS

g
DENE HOUSE
(outllne Indlcated only)

BOLTON AVENUE

Il
A~
)7}“ |
A ARG
S
A
BOLTON AVENUE

o |
™
A,
D
iV
(o(gj
.

North East as Proposed (facing Osborne Road)

North East elevatlon as Exlsting (facln

||||||||| ‘ |||T||m
' f*"|\|||||\||||| pl
I|||||| | ‘
—L E
H1
J]J:-"
E ]
A B2 B
ZuWw -
| i g g8
§t N L £9

35




WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

7 January 2019 ltem: 2

Application 18/03138/FULL

No.:

Location: Land To Rear of 54 To 60 Clewer Hill Road Windsor

Proposal: Partial demolition of garages, and change of use and conversion of 6 garages and 2
storage buildings to a single storey dwelling, with parking, access and amenity space.

Applicant: Mr Gray

Agent: Mr Barry Watts

Parish/Ward:  Windsor Unparished/Clewer East Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

3.1

3.2

4.1

51

SUMMARY

The proposal seeks planning permission for the partial demolition of an existing garage block and
its conversion into a 3 bed residential unit. The footprint of the building would be identical to the
previously approved scheme under application number 16/01203/FULL for a 2 bed residential
unit, which is still extant. The overall design and layout is very similar to the approved scheme
and would be single storey, with a flat roof and provide parking for 2 vehicles.

The current application follows 2 recent refusals under application numbers 17/03636/FULL &
18/01937/FULL which involved the introduction of 2 and 3 residential units on this site and
introduced two storey development. It is considered that the previous reasons for refusal have
been satisfactorily addressed by this latest application.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 13 of this report.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

o At the request of Councillor Bowden, if the recommendation is to approve, due to neighbour
objections, the previous refusal and issues relating to overdevelopment, closeness to
adjoining properties and loss of trees.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site lies on the northern side of Clewer Hill Road and forms part of a garage
court. The garages are accessed via a narrow driveway from Clewer Hill Road. A pair of semi-
detached dwellings have recently been completed to the east of the entrance to the site on
Clewer Hill Road. The site lies to the rear of maisonettes, numbered 54-60 Clewer Hill Road, and
adjacent to the parking/garaging area situated to the rear of the neighbouring flats at Haileybury
Court. To the north and east of the site lie detached dwellings, numbers 6 and 7 Addington Close.

The site lies within a predominantly residential area with a mix of housing styles and ages.
KEY CONSTRAINTS

A mature protected oak tree lies within the adjacent garden of number 7 Addington Close.
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The proposal involves the partial demolition and conversion of 6 garages and a store into a 3
bed, single storey residential unit. The building would have the same footprint as the previously
approved scheme under application number 16/01203/FULL. The building would have an overall
height of 3.2m and the main aspect of the dwelling would look out onto a private garden area at
the front of the building which would be enclosed by a 1.8m high close boarded fence. A cycle

36



5.2

5.3

6.1

store and bin area are to be provided within the garden. A landscaped entrance/parking area for
2 vehicles is to be accessed via the existing driveway. It is also proposed to retain 3 of the
existing garages for use by existing tenants.

To the rear of the site lies a mature Oak tree within the rear garden of number 7 Addington Close
and it is proposed to retain the existing ground level to the rear of the existing garage block and
finish with gravel. The level within the existing footprint of the garage building is to be taken down
to the adjacent ground level and paved.

The relevant planning history is set out below:

Ref. Description Decision and Date
02/81891/FULL | Demolition of six garages and erection of two Dismissed on appeal
semi-detached dwelling houses with associated
parking.

03/83436/FULL | Demolition of 6 lock up garages and 2 stores and Refused and dismissed
the erection of a 4 bedroom detached house. on appeal.

15/03216/FULL | Change of use and conversion of 5 garages and 2 | Refused 30/11/2015
storage buildings to a single storey dwelling with
parking and amenity space.

16/01203/FULL | Partial demolition of garages and change of use Permitted 31/08/2016
and conversion of 6 garages and 2 storage
buildings to a single storey dwelling with parking,
access and amenity space.

17/03636/FULL | Construction of 3 x 1 bedroom flats following Refused 04/04/2018
demolition of garages and store.

18/01937/FULL | Constriction of 1 x 2 bed and 1 x 1 bed residential | Refused 24/09/20

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

MONDAY, 7 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner, Christine Bateson and Edward Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shelim.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr M. Airey – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as the application was called in 
to Panel by his wife, Councillor N. Airey. However, he confirmed he had not discussed 
the application with Councillor N. Airey and he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
December 2018 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/03027 Mr Howells: Construction of new building comprising 11 x two 
bedroom and 3 x one bedroom flats with associated parking. 
Alteration to existing access and new bin enclosure at Windsor 
Physiotherapy, Essex Lodge, 69 Osborne Road, Windsor SL4 3EQ – 
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to refuse planning 
permission in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations for the reasons as listed below:

1. The proposed development would appear cramped and 
unduly prominent in the street scene to the detriment of the 
spacious character and appearance of the site itself and the 
locality in general and the setting of the adjacent 
Conservation Area.

2. The proposed development would appear overbearing and 
unduly prominent when viewed from Heron Lodge to the 
detriment of their living conditions.

3. The proposal would result in future pressure to remove or 
reduce the adjacent Lime tree and insufficient space has been 
provided to secure any meaningful planting/landscaping.

4. The proposal has failed to deliver any affordable housing in 
accordance with paragraph 64 of the NPPF.

5. The drainage information supplied with the application has 
failed to adequately demonstrate an acceptable Sustainable 
Drainage System. As such, the proposal has failed to comply 
with emerging policy NR1 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-



2033 Submission Version and guidance set out in paragraph 
165 of the NPPF.

(The Panel was addressed by Richard Moir in objection and Kevin 
Scott on behalf of the applicant applicant).

18/03138 Mr Gray: Partial demolition of garages, and change of use and 
conversion of 6 garages and 2 storage buildings to a single storey 
dwelling, with parking, access and amenity space at Land to Rear of 
54 to 60 Clewer Hill Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED to 
approve the application and grant planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 13 of the Main report in accordance 
with the Head of Planning’s recommendations.

Six Councillors voted in favour of the motion to approve (Cllrs M. 
Airey, Alexander, Bateson, Bicknell, Da Costa and S. Rayner), 
and two Councillors voted against the motion (Cllrs Bowden and 
Quick).

(The Panel were addressed by Anthony Grey in objection and Terry 
Platt on behalf of the applicant).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


